

15-2725-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SEVERSTAL WHEELING, INC. RETIREMENT COMMITTEE,
TIMOTHY S. ROGERS, MELVIN BAGGETT, WILLIAM DREW
LANDON, as named fiduciaries of the Wheeling Corrugating Company
Retirement Security Plan, THE SALARIED EMPLOYEE'S PENSION
PLAN OF SEVERSTAL WHEELING, INC., RICHARD CARUSO, THE
WHEELING CORRUGATING COMPANY RETIREMENT SECURITY
PLAN, THE SALARIED EMPLOYEES' PENSION PLAN OF
SEVERSTAL WHEELING,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for Plan
Benefits Security

D. MARC SARATA
Attorney, U.S. Dep't of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
(202) 693-5637

VINCENT D. ASSETTA, SEVERSTAL WHEELING, INC. as named
fiduciary of the Severstal Wheeling, Inc. Pension Plan,
Plaintiffs,

v.

WPN CORPORATION, in its own capacity and as named fiduciary of the
Wheeling Corrugating Company Retirement Security Plan and the Salaried
Employee's Pension Plan of Severstal Wheeling, Inc., RONALD LABOW,
in his individual capacity and as named fiduciary of the Wheeling
Corrugating Company Retirement Security Plan and the Salaried
Employee's Pension Plan of Severstal Wheeling, Inc.,
Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

 B. DEFENDANTS PERFORMED FIDUCIARY FUNCTIONS AS THE
 PLANS' INVESTMENT MANAGER 13

 C. DEFENDANTS BECAME FIDUCIARIES UNDER ERISA SECTION
 3(21)(A)(i) BY EXERCISING AUTHORITY OR CONTROL
 RESPECTING MANAGEMENT OF PLAN ASSETS 16

 D. DEFENDANTS CHALLENGES TO FACTUAL FINDINGS
 SUPPORTING FIDUCIARY STATUS UNDER ERISA
 SECTION 3(21)(A)(i) DO NOT DEMONSTRATE CLEAR ERROR ... 19

 E. DEFENDANTS BECAME FIDUCIARIES UNDER ERISA SECTION
 3(21)(A)(iii) BY RECEIVING DISCRETIONARY AUTHORITY AND
 CONTROL OVER THE MANAGEMENT OF THE PLANS' ASSETS. 20

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Alfaro Motors, Inc. v. Ward,</u> 814 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1987)	13
<u>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.,</u> 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	13
<u>Arizona State Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Citibank, (Arizona),</u> 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<u>Birmingham v. Sogen-Swiss Int'l Corp. Ret. Plan,</u> 718 F.2d 515 (2d Cir.1983)	28
<u>Blatt v. Marshall & Lassman,</u> 812 F.2d 810 (2d Cir. 1987)	18, 19
<u>Bouboulis v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.,</u> 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	14, 27
<u>Fin. Institutions Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision,</u> 964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992)	16, 23, 24
<u>Frank v. U.S.,</u> 78 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996)	20 n.5
<u>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	15
<u>Healthcare Strategies, Inc. v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.,</u> 961 F. Supp. 2d 393 (D. Conn. 2013).....	23

Federal Cases-(continued):

Koch v. Dwyer, No. 98 Civ. 5519,
1999 WL 528181 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 22, 1999).....30

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins., Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank,
510 U. S. 86 (1993).....15

L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm'n of Nassau
Cty., Inc.,
710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013)27

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs', Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008).....22

LaScala v. Scrufari,
479 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2007)30

LoPresti v. Terwilliger,
126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997) 2, 13

Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987) 15, 25, 27, 28

Mahoney v. J. J. Weiser & Co., Inc.,
564 F. Supp.2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)27

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 22, 23

Olson v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,
957 F2d 622 (8th Cir. 1992) 13, 27

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....22

Federal Cases-(continued):

<u>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Centers Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,</u> 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<u>Railway Labor Execs' Ass'n v. Staten Island R.R.,</u> 792 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1054 (1987).....	13
<u>Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,</u> 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	1
<u>Severstal Wheeling, Inc. v. WPN Corp., No. 10 CIV. 954 LTS GWG,</u> 2014 WL 2959014 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014)	8 n.3
<u>Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan,</u> 291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<u>United States v. Restrepo,</u> 986 F.2d 1462 (2d Cir.1993) <u>cert.denied</u> , 510 U.S. 843 (1993).....	20 n.5
<u>United States v. Catoggio,</u> 698 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<u>United States v. Glick,</u> 142 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<u>United States v. McCombs,</u> 30 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<u>Varity Corp. v. Howe,</u> 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	21, 22

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. 1001.....1

Section 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) 7, 8, 11, 14, 15, 21, 27

Section 3(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i) 8, 9, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19

Section 3(21)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(ii) passim

Section 3(21)(A)(iii), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(iii) passim

Section 3(38), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(38) passim

Section 3(38)(C), 29 U.S.C. 1002(38)(C).....15

Section 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1) 22 n.7

Section 402(c)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(c)(3) 14, 15, 22

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....24

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)7

Section 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....7

Section 405, 29 U.S.C. §1105.....30

Section 405(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a).....29

Section 405(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(2)29

Statutes-(continued):

Section 405(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(a)(3)29

Section 405(c)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(c)(1)(B)..... 8, 11

Section 405(d)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1105(d)(1).....14

Section 406(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)7

Miscellaneous:

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8.....14

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8, D3.....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....20

Legislative Hist. of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
Hearing before the Sen. Comm. 94th Cong. (1974) 120 Cong. Rec. 29951 (1974)
(remarks of Sen. Williams)23
